

ITEM NO.57

COURT NO.9

SECTION PIL

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

CONMT.PET.(C) No. 343/2014

In

W.P.(C) No. 512/2002

AMICUS CURIAE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ALOK RAWAT

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date : 27/10/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv. (A.C.)
Mr. Nikhil Nayyar, A.O.R.(A.C.)
Ms. Akanksha, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Mukul Rohatgi, A.G.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.
Mr. H.S. Sachdeva, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned Attorney General and Mr. Ranjit
Kumar, learned Amicus Curiae appointed by this
Court in writ Petition No. 512 of 2002.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

In the light of the subsequent development as

Kalyani Gupta
Date: 2014.10.30
16:37:51 IST
Reason:

stated by the learned Amicus Curiae and the learned
CONT. PETN. (C) NO. 343 OF 2014

Attorney General recorded in the signed order, the
Contempt Petition is closed and disposed of as
such.

[SIGNED ORDER IS PLACED ON THE FILE.]

PAGE NO. 2 OF 2
CONT. PETN. (C) NO. 343 OF 2014

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

CONTEMPT PETITION C) No. 343/2014
IN
WRIT PETITION (C) No. 512/2002

AMICUS CURIAE

.....

PETITIONER

VERSUS

ALOK RAWAT

.....

ALLEGED CONTEMNOR/
RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Heard learned Attorney General and Mr. Ranjit
Kumar, learned Amicus Curiae appointed by this Court
in Writ Petition No. 512 of 2002.

2. In the judgment reported in "In RE: Networking
of Rivers" (2012) 4 SCC 51 in paragraph 77.1 a
direction was issued to the respondent-Union of India
in particular, the Ministry of Water Resources,
Government of India to forthwith constitute a Special
Committee for Interlinking of Rivers specifying the
authorities who were to be part of the said Committee.

3. This Contempt Petition was filed by the learned
Amicus Curiae pointing out that the direction of this
Court in the above referred judgment dated 27 th
February, 2012 was not duly complied with and that the
Special Committee itself was not constituted by the

PAGE NO. 1 OF 3
CONT. PETN. (C) NO. 343 OF 2014

Union of India.

4. After notice being issued on 15th September, 2014, the alleged contemnor/respondent has filed a counter affidavit on 16th October, 2014. In paragraph (W) it has been stated as under:-

"Following the approval of the Cabinet Committee, Ministry of Water Resources, River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation has constituted the Committee, called 'Special Committee for Inter-Linking of Rivers' vide Notification dated 23.09.2014 in Official Gazette. The first meeting of the Special Committee for Inter Linking of Rivers Chaired by Hon'ble Union Minister has also been scheduled to be held on 17.10.2014 for which the notices has been sent to all the Members vide letter dated 14.10.2014. In the above terms the Ministry of Water Resources , River Development and Ganga Rejuvenation has taken a decisive action for convening the first meeting of 'Special Committee for Inter-Linking of Rivers'. (A true copy of the Notification dated 23.09.2014 and letter of Special Committee meeting dated 14.10.2014 is annexed as Annexure No. -52[Page No 173 to 183] Annexure No: R-53 [Pages 184 to 191])."

Reference has also been made to the Notification dated 23rd September, 2014 and the letter of the Special Committee Meeting dated 14th October, 2014 which have been annexed as R-52 and R-53 along with the counter affidavit.

5. Learned Attorney General stated before us that

PAGE NO. 2 OF 3
CONT. PETN. (C) NO. 343 OF 2014

the Special Committee has now been constituted and the first meeting has taken place on 17th October, 2014 in which the learned Amicus Curiae was also present. He submitted that the Sub-Committee will take earnest efforts to comply with every other directions of this Court made in Paragraph 77 of the above referred to

judgment.

6. In the light of the subsequent development,
this Contempt Petition is closed and disposed of as
such.

.....J
[FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA]

.....J
[ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE]

NEW DELHI
OCTOBER 27, 2014.